Further,λ1 = |p+q−1| is the second eigenvalue of the transition Matrix. It can be shown that the correlation between the bits
in the output sequence decays exponentially with their distance as2−cn, wherec = − log2(λ1). Note that ifδg1 = δg2 = 0,
we will havep = q = 1

2 and thus there is no bias (b = 0) and no correlation (c = ∞) in the output sequence.

V. POST PROCESSING

We performed an extensive set of Monte Carlo simulations with HSPICE to determine the impact of process variations
on the slope of I/O characteristic curve. The absolute valueof the slope, characterized bym, should be 2 for the presented
chaotic map. Monte Carlo simulation technique uses different randomly chosen values for the transistor parameters with a
defined Gaussian distribution. We assume that the transistor parameter values are normally distributed and uncorrelated with
a standard deviation of 2 percent, which is within the range of predicted values for current and future process technologies.
Monte Carlo simulations demonstrate that the second circuit is less sensitive to process variations; therefore we use this circuit
for the rest of this paper. By inspecting the variation of different linear pieces of the I/O characteristic curve as the objective

9

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

X

P
D

F

Our presented modeling

Simulation result

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

X

P
D

F

Our presented modeling

Simulation result

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

X

P
D

F

1.25%

Our presented modeling

Simulation result

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

X

P
D

F

Our presented modeling

Simulation result

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

X

P
D

F

Our presented modeling

Simulation result

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

X

P
D

F

Our presented modeling

Simulation results

(a) (b) (c)

(d) (e) (f)

g=5%

g=-5%g=-2.5%g=-1.25%

g=1.25% g=2.5%

Fig. 7. The probability distribution function of the non-ideal system for different slope variations of (a)+1.25%, (b) +2.5%, (c) +5%, (d) −1.25%, (e)
−2.5%, and (f)−5%. The thick solid line demonstrates the presented model and the thin solid line represents the simulation results.

of this Monte Carlo simulation, we investigate that the variation in slopes are less than 4 percent. To be more accurate, the
standard deviation of the slopes are less than 2, 4, and 1 percent for the first, second, and third linear pieces, respectively.

Due to imperfections in practice, the existence of correlation and bias is inevitable that can be removed with post-processing
unit. Von-Neumann, SHA-1, and SHA-2 post-processing algorithms are the most widely algorithms in practice and have proved